

Fort Bend County Tabulation
Bid 25-033
Construction of Water Well in City of Beasley and
City of Kendleton for Fort Bend County

Recommended: W.W. Payton Corporation \$3,950,000.00
Funding: ARPA-Revenue Replacement

Company	Beasley Bid Price	Kendleton Bid Price	Total Bid Price	Completion Time in Calendar Days
W.W. Payton Corporation Katy, TX	\$3,000,000.00	\$950,000.00	\$3,950,000.00	450
Nunn Constructors, Ltd. Hockley, TX	\$2,998,000.00	\$1,233,000.00	\$4,231,000.00	450
SpawGlass Construction Corp. Houston, TX	\$3,946,775.21	\$1,758,560.97	\$5,705,336.18	450

CITY OF BEASLEY AVENUE B WATER PLANT AND
CITY OF KENDLETON BRAXTON STREET WATER WELL,
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS B25-033
BID TABULATION

ENGINEER:
KALUZA, INC.
3014 AVENUE I
ROSENBERG, TEXAS 77471
(281) 341-0808

OWNER:
FORT BEND COUNTY
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
301 JACKSON STREET, SUITE 201
RICHMOND, TEXAS 77469

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
CITY OF BEASLEY AVENUE B WATER PLANT BASE BID									
BIDDERS:				W.W. PAYTON CORPORATION		NUNN CONSTRUCTORS, LTD.		SPAWGLASS CONSTRUCTION	
1	Mobilization & set-up necessary equipment for Beasley Water Well #3, Incl. Ins. & Bond Costs, (Max 7% GAB)	LS	1	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 211,255.00	\$ 211,255.00	\$ 276,274.27	\$ 276,274.27
2	Clear & Grub Plant Site, as shown on the plans	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 50,519.41	\$ 50,519.41
3	Drill 6” Diameter Test Hole	VF	525	\$ 84.00	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 131,250.00	\$ 316.76	\$ 166,299.00
4	Induction Log - Gamma Ray Log of Pilot Hole; Spectralog of Pilot Hole & Pilot Hole Alignment Survey	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 31,700.00	\$ 31,700.00	\$ 36,427.39	\$ 36,427.39
5	Provide Analysis/Report/Recommendation for Comp. Well based on Pilot Hole Info by an Independent Professional Hydrogeologist acceptable to Engineer	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,534.08	\$ 2,534.08
6	Furnish/Install 8” O.D. Casing, Incl. Cementing	VF	440	\$ 439.00	\$ 193,160.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 88,000.00	\$ 253.41	\$ 111,500.40
7	Caliper Log of Underream	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 10,136.32	\$ 10,136.32
8	Furnish/Install 8” Diameter Well Screen	VF	40	\$ 335.00	\$ 13,400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 253.41	\$ 10,136.40
9	Gravel Pack Production Zone	VF	130	\$ 53.00	\$ 6,890.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 253.41	\$ 32,943.30
10	Install Concrete Well Foundation	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 66,709.64	\$ 66,709.64
11	Video Inspection of Well	LS	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 10,136.32	\$ 10,136.32
12	Furnish/Install Water Well Pump incl. Well head, Column pipe, 300-gpm Submersible Pump & 20- HP Motor	LS	1	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 136,000.00	\$ 136,000.00	\$ 158,379.95	\$ 158,379.95
13	Perform Well Development & Test Pumping Operations w/Drilling Rig & Test Pump & Equipment	LS	1	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 137,500.00	\$ 137,500.00	\$ 158,379.95	\$ 158,379.95
14	Perform Step Tests, Recovery, 36-hour Pumping Test & Recovery	LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 15,204.48	\$ 15,204.48
15	Collect Prelim. Water Samples, Final Water Samples/Perform Required Chemical & Radionuclide Analyses	LS	1	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,892.04	\$ 4,892.04
16	Construct One (1) 50,000-Gal. Powder Coated, Bolted Steel GST, Incl. Roof, Foundation, All Appurtenances & Accessories	LS	1	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 206,300.00	\$ 206,300.00	\$ 271,707.77	\$ 271,707.77
17	Construct One (1) 5,000-Gal. Hydro Tank, Incl. Install. of Foundations, Appurtenances & All Accessories	LS	1	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 94,000.00	\$ 94,000.00	\$ 179,098.58	\$ 179,098.58
18	Provide/Install Two (2) 500-gpm Booster Pumps, incl. Electric Motors, Valves, Suction & Discharge Piping, Pump Pads, & All Accessories	LS	1	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 182,000.00	\$ 182,000.00	\$ 490,574.92	\$ 490,574.92
19	Provide/Install All Plant Water Piping Incl. Valves, Connections, Fittings, Joint Restraints, Thrust Blocks, & Pipe Supports	LS	1	\$ 566,000.00	\$ 566,000.00	\$ 208,350.00	\$ 208,350.00	\$ 300,341.60	\$ 300,341.60
20	Provide/Install One (1) 200-KW Diesel Emergency Generator w/Sound Attenuating Enclosure, Incl. accessories	LS	1	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 150,200.00	\$ 150,200.00	\$ 249,753.78	\$ 249,753.78
21	Provide/Install Electrical Equipment Incl., but not limited to, Motor Control Center, Autosensory Panel, Main Breaker, Automatic Transfer Switch, Service Structure, A/C Unit, Lighting transformer, Lighting Panel, Lighting, Conduit, Wire, & all Ancillary Devices as required in Construction Documents	LS	1	\$ 600,000.00	\$ 600,000.00	\$ 775,800.00	\$ 775,800.00	\$ 633,318.34	\$ 633,318.34
22	Pump, Electrical & Chemical Feed Building, incl. interior & exterior finishing & coating, roof, foundation incl. all Pump Pads, doors, & all required accessories	LS	1	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 369,400.00	\$ 369,400.00	\$ 375,298.40	\$ 375,298.40
23	Remove/Dispose of exist. chain link fence, incl. posts & foundations	LF	435	\$ 1.00	\$ 435.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 6,525.00	\$ 12.68	\$ 5,515.80
24	Relocate exist. fence using exist. materials, incl. all posts,rails,fabric & other accessories as shown on Drawings	LF	125	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 31.68	\$ 3,960.00
25	Furnish/install chain link fence w/3-strand barbed wire around the site, incl. all gates & accessories	LF	700	\$ 35.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 22,400.00	\$ 65.26	\$ 45,682.00
26	Construct 6" Compacted Crushed Concrete or Limestone Base Water Well Access Drive, shown on Plans Incl. 6" Stabilized Subgrade preparation, grading, compaction, & placement of crushed base material	SY	915	\$ 60.00	\$ 54,900.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 89,670.00	\$ 263.61	\$ 241,203.15

CITY OF BEASLEY AVENUE B WATER PLANT AND
CITY OF KENDLETON BRAXTON STREET WATER WELL,
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS B25-033
BID TABULATION

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
BIDDERS:				W.W. PAYTON CORPORATION		NUNN CONSTRUCTORS, LTD.		SPAWGLASS CONSTRUCTION	
27	Provide/Implement Trench Safety Plan & System for all piping & construction	LS	1	\$ 265.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 13,303.92	\$ 13,303.92
28	Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan, incl. obtaining required permits, installation, maintenance & removal of storm water control devices, & record keeping	MO.	12	\$ 50.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 18,600.00	\$ 962.00	\$ 11,544.00
29	Allowance for Electric Utility Charge to Install New Overhead Service. Exact amt will be reimbursed to Contractor upon submittal of invoice from Utility Service Provider.	ALLOW	1	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
30	Allowance for Natural Gas Service. Exact amt will be reimbursed to Contractor upon submittal of invoice from Natural Gas Service Provider.	ALLOW	1	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
31	Allowance for Short Circuit Coordination & Arc Flash Hazard Study.	ALLOW	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF BEASLEY AVENUE B WATER PLANT BASE BID =				\$ 3,000,000.00		\$ 2,998,000.00		\$ 3,946,775.21	
ADD & DEDUCT ITEMS & OPTIONAL ITEMS FOR COMPLETION OF BEASLEY AVENUE B WATER PLANT									
1A	Change in depth of pilot hole	VF		\$ 82.00		\$ 25.00		\$ 26.00	
1B	Abandon/seal pilot hole w/cement per TDLR & TCEQ regulations	LS		\$ 10,000.00		\$ 1,000.00		\$ 1,200.00	
1C	Installation of One (1) temporary well in pilot hole for evaluation of one sand sample, w/collection & analysis of a set of two water samples	LS		\$ 40,000.00		\$ 60,000.00		\$ 72,000.00	
1D	Installation of additional temporary well in pilot hole, w/collection & analysis of a set of two water samples	LS		\$ 15,000.00		\$ 30,000.00		\$ 36,000.00	
1E	Change in length of 8" well casing	VF		\$ 49.00		\$ 34.00		\$ 35.36	
1F	Change in length of 8" SSWW pipe base screen (carbon steel pipe base)	VF		\$ 209.00		\$ 110.00		\$ 114.40	
1G	Change in length of production zone under ream	VF		\$ 100.00		\$ 25.00		\$ 26.00	
1H	Change in length of 4" column pipe for submersible pump	VF		\$ 26.00		\$ 10.00		\$ 9.88	
1I	Furnish and install zinc anodes on column pipe	LS		\$ 500.00		\$ 6,500.00		\$ 7,800.00	
1J	Install liquid epoxy coating on pump bowl and column pipe	LS		\$ 70.00		\$ 25,000.00		\$ 30,000.00	
CITY OF KENDLETON BRAXTON STREET WATER WELL BASE BID									
1	Mobilization & set-up necessary equipment for Kendleton Water Well, incl. ins. & bond costs, (Max 7% GAB)	LS	1	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 85,304.00	\$ 85,304.00	\$ 123,099.27	\$ 123,099.27
2	Remove well head, above ground piping, pipe supports & all concrete	LS	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 78,000.00	\$ 78,000.00	\$ 33,263.66	\$ 33,263.66
3	Plug existing well per TCEQ requirements: Guide to plugging abandoned water wells	LS	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 35,341.76	\$ 35,341.76
4	Remove all wiring, conduit, and controls between control building and well head	LS	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 5,654.69	\$ 5,654.69
5	Remove existing valves and plug existing 4" line	LS	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,988.61	\$ 15,988.61
6	Remove all fencing and fence post	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,251.10	\$ 1,251.10
7	Remove overhead electric from pole to control building	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 2,827.35	\$ 2,827.35
8	Remove all electrical apparatuses, wiring and conduit from existing building	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 3,534.18	\$ 3,534.18
9	Remove existing antenna, control panels and breaker boxes	LS	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,544.61	\$ 2,544.61
10	Remove all trees and underbrush as called out on Sheet 2 (Demo Plan)	LS	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 44,137.62	\$ 44,137.62
11	Remove existing building and building slabs	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 41,809.30	\$ 41,809.30
12	Remove existing concrete footers	LS	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 22,972.15	\$ 22,972.15
13	6-foot chain-link fence with 3-strands or barbwire	LF	652	\$ 35.00	\$ 22,820.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 19,560.00	\$ 62.21	\$ 40,560.92
14	16-foot double gate	EA	2	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,534.18	\$ 7,068.36
15	Limestone Driveway 8-Inch thick	SY	94	\$ 80.00	\$ 7,520.00	\$ 144.00	\$ 13,536.00	\$ 620.61	\$ 58,337.34
16	Install conduit & wire frm drop pole weather head/Install meter & main disconnect mounted on control bldg	LS	1	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 6,785.62	\$ 6,785.62
17	Concrete Splash Pad	EA	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 22,972.15	\$ 22,972.15
18	Yard Piping	LS	1	\$ 118,000.00	\$ 118,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 160,575.98	\$ 160,575.98
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT

**CITY OF BEASLEY AVENUE B WATER PLANT AND
CITY OF KENDLETON BRAXTON STREET WATER WELL,
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS B25-033
BID TABULATION**

BIDDERS:				W.W. PAYTON CORPORATION		NUNN CONSTRUCTORS, LTD.		SPAWGLASS CONSTRUCTION	
19	Site Grading	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 125,138.09	\$ 125,138.09
20	Install new 2" galvanized antenna pipe new coaxial cable & antenna/Connect to salvaged communication	LS	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,534.18	\$ 3,534.18
21	New control building including all inside electrical controls and communications	EA	1	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 176,900.00	\$ 176,900.00	\$ 99,519.56	\$ 99,519.56
22	Drill pilot hole to minimum 10 feet below bottom of production zone	VF	585	\$ 62.00	\$ 36,270.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 146,250.00	\$ 353.42	\$ 206,750.70
23	Induction log- Gamma Ray log of pilot hole; Spectralog of pilot hole and pilot hole alignment surey	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 31,700.00	\$ 31,700.00	\$ 40,643.02	\$ 40,643.02
24	Provide analysis, report & recommendation for completed well based on pilot hole information by an independent professional hydrogeologist acceptable to Engineer	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,827.35	\$ 2,827.35
25	Drill, set and cement 30" Conductor Casing	VF	30	\$ 1,218.00	\$ 36,540.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 989.57	\$ 29,687.10
26	Drill, Set and Cement 10" well casing, Carbon Steel 0.365 Wall	VF	513	\$ 355.00	\$ 182,115.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 128,250.00	\$ 353.42	\$ 181,304.46
27	Caliper log of underream	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 11,309.37	\$ 11,309.37
28	Set 4" Blank Pipe, Carbon Steel 0.237 wall	VF	54	\$ 116.00	\$ 6,264.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 282.74	\$ 15,267.96
29	Set 4" Screen, 304 SSWW with 14 inch under ream and gravel pack	VF	50	\$ 1,101.00	\$ 55,050.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 353.42	\$ 17,671.00
30	Perform well development & test pumping operations w/drilling rig & test pump & equipment	LS	1	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 212,050.54	\$ 212,050.54
31	Perform step tests, recovery, 36-hour pumping test and recovery	LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 16,964.05	\$ 16,964.05
32	Collect preliminary water samples, final water samples & perform required chemical & radionuclide analyses	LS	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 14,136.71	\$ 14,136.71
33	Perform a color video survey of the completed well from land surface to its total depth	LS	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 11,309.37	\$ 11,309.37
34	Furnish/Install minimum 200 gpm engineered submersible pump, w/out trimmed impeller w/a total dynamic head of 230 feet of water, w/a non-witness factory pump bowl test performed	LS	1	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 40,218.92	\$ 40,218.92
35	Furnish/Install 25 Hp submersible motor w/Sub Monitor unit (premium, 3-year warranty), w/a factory motor test performed	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 42,410.11	\$ 42,410.11
36	Furnish #3/0 WG submersible cable for 25 Hp motor in Bid Item 34	VF	300	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 36.76	\$ 11,028.00
37	Furnish 4" diameter column pipe, Schedule 40 Steel, galvanized, & appurtenant items for submersible pump	VF	300	\$ 18.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 14.14	\$ 4,242.00
38	Furnish 1/4" diameter stainless steel PVC-wrapped airline (approx. 300') w/one (1) oil-filled pressure gauge	LS	1	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,696.41	\$ 1,696.41
39	Furnish/Construct/Install Pump Foundation, fabricated steel discharge head or elbow, flanges, seals & appurtenant items	LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 29,404.35	\$ 29,404.35
40	Disinfect well & Pumping equipment/Perform bacteriological sampling & analyses	LS	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 5,654.69	\$ 5,654.69
41	Perform well, Pump & Motor testing w/permanent pumping equipment & provide testing report	LS	1	\$ 2,221.00	\$ 2,221.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 7,068.36	\$ 7,068.36
TOTAL AMOUNT OF KENDLETON BRAXTON STREET WATER WELL BASE BID =				\$ 950,000.00		\$ 1,233,000.00		\$ 1,758,560.97	
ADD AND DEDUCT ITEMS AND OPTIONAL ITEMS FOR COMPLETION OF KENDLETON BRAXTON WATER WELL									
1A	Change in depth of pilot hole	VF		\$ 76.00		\$ 25.00		\$ 26.00	
1B	Abandon & seal pilot hole with cement per TDLR & TCEQ regulations	LS		\$ 10,000.00		\$ 1,000.00		\$ 1,200.00	
1C	Installation of one (1) temporary well in pilot hole for evaluation of one sand sample, w/collection & analysis of a set of two water samples	LS		\$ 40,000.00		\$ 60,000.00		\$ 72,000.00	
1D	Installation of additional temporary well in pilot hole for evaluation of one sand sample, w/collection & analysis of a set of two water samples	LS		\$ 15,000.00		\$ 3,000.00		\$ 3,600.00	
1E	Change in length of 30" surface casing (carbon steel, 0.375" wall)	VF		\$ 285.00		\$ 30.00		\$ 31.20	
1F	Change in length of 10" well casing	VF		\$ 82.00		\$ 58.00		\$ 60.32	
1G	Change in length of 4" blank liner pipe (carbon steel pipe base)	VF		\$ 22.00		\$ 25.00		\$ 26.00	
1H	Change in length of 4" SSWW pipe base screen (carbon steel pipe base) and 14 inch under ream	VF		\$ 460.00		\$ 53.00		\$ 55.12	
1I	Change in length of 4" column pipe for submersible pump	VF		\$ 25.00		\$ 10.00		\$ 10.40	
1J	Increase for furnishing/installing 30 HP submersible motor w/Sub Monitor unit (premium, 3-yr warranty), w/factory motor test performed, in lieu of Base Bid 25 HP Franklin Electric submersible motor w/Sub Monitor unit (premium, 3-yr warranty), incl. all motor equipment changes	LS		\$ 5,000.00		\$ 2,000.00		\$ 2,400.00	
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT

CITY OF BEASLEY AVENUE B WATER PLANT AND
CITY OF KENDLETON BRAXTON STREET WATER WELL,
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS B25-033
BID TABULATION

BIDDERS:			W.W. PAYTON CORPORATION		NUNN CONSTRUCTORS, LTD.		SPAWGLASS CONSTRUCTION	
1K	Furnish & install zinc anodes on column pipe	LS	\$	462.00		\$	6,500.00	
1L	Install liquid epoxy coating on pump bowl & column pipe	LS	\$	70.00		\$	25,000.00	
TOTAL AMOUNT OF BASE BIDS (BEASLEY AND KENDLETON) =			\$	3,950,000.00	\$	4,231,000.00	\$	5,705,336.18
TOTAL NUMBER OF CALENDAR DAYS TO COMPLETE ENTIRE PROJECT (BEASLEY AND KENDLETON) (CONTRACTOR TO SPECIFY) =				450		450		450